

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BYRON LEWIS BLACK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR AUGUST 5, 2025, AT 10:00 AM.**

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
FOR THE MIDDLE DIST. OF TENNESSEE
CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT

KELLEY J. HENRY*
CHIEF, CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT

AMY D. HARWELL
FIRST ASST. FED. PUB. DEFENDER
ASST. CHIEF, CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT

MARSHALL A. JENSEN
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
Phone: (615) 736-5047
Fax: (615) 736-5265
Email: Kelley_Henry@fd.org

**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CAPITAL CASE.....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. Certiorari is warranted because tennessee’s highest court resolved an important issue of constitutional interpretation that this court has not fully addressed and did so in a way that conflicts with this court’s jurisprudence	5
II. Mr. Black is entitled to the common law protection of idiots.....	9
A. Characteristics of “idiocy” at common law	10
B. At common law, the protection of idiots was not confined to solely profoundly disabled individuals.....	17
C. Mr. Black meets the criteria for “idiocy” at common law.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
Byron Black v. State of Tennessee, TSC Order 07.08.2025	A-001
Byron Black v. State of Tennessee, Memorandum and Order	A-014
2025 Report of Dr. Ruben Gur	A-031
2020 Report of Dr. Daniel Martell	A-037
2021 Report of Dr. Daniel Martell	A-062
2025 Report of Dr. Daniel Martel	A-074
2025 Report of Dr. Lee Ann Baecht	A-087
2008 Report of Dr. Stephen Greenspan	A-100
2008 Report of Dr Marc Tasse	A-120
2001 Report of Dr. Daniel Grant	A-135
2001 Report of Dr. Albert Globus	A-146
2004 Report of Dr. Albert Globus	A-154
2022 Report of Dr. Susan Vaught	A-157
Declaration of Rossi Turner	A-164
Declaration of Ross Alderman	A-168

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	3,18,21
<i>Beverley’s Case</i> , (1598) 76 E.R. 1118 (K.B.)	16
<i>Black v. State</i> , No. M2000-00641-SC-DPE-CD, 2025 Tenn. LEXIS 279 (Tenn. July 8, 2025),.....	i,1,4
<i>Black v. State</i> , No. M2022-00423-CCA-R3PD, 2023 WL 3843397 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 6, 2023).....	3
<i>Chew v. Bank of Baltimore</i> , 14 Md. 299 (Md. Ct. App. 1859).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	7
<i>Ex Parte Cramner</i> , (1806) 33 E.R. 168 (K.B.)	12
<i>Fisher v. Brown</i> , 1 Tyl. 387, 1802 WL 745 (Vt. 1802).....	15
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Means</i> , 17 S.C. Eq. 569 (S.C. App. Eq. 1844).....	14
<i>Franklin v. New York</i> , 145 S. Ct. 831 (2025)	21
<i>In re Barker</i> , 2 Johns Ch. 232, 1816 WL 1112 (N.Y. 1816).....	16,20
<i>In re Emswiler</i> , 11 Ohio Dec. 10, 1900 WL 1262 (Ohio Prob. 1900)	14
<i>In re Hanks</i> , 3 Johns. Ch. 567, 1818 WL 1768 (N.Y. Ch. 1818)	10
<i>In re Lindsley</i> , 10 A. 549 (N.J. Ch. 1887)	16
<i>In re Mason</i> , 1 Barb. 436, 1847 WL 4122 (N.Y. S. Ct. 1847)	11,14,20
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 7 Paige Ch. 236, 1838 WL 2811 (N.Y. 1838).....	14
<i>L’Amoureux v. Crosby</i> , 2 Paige Ch. 422, 1831 WL 2894 (N.Y. Ch. 1831).....	11,14
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021)	7
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 586 U.S. 265 (2019)	6,7,8

<i>Millison v. Nicholson</i> , 1 N.C. 612 (N.C. Super. Ct. L. & Eq. 1804)	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).	4,8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Schneider</i> , 59 Pa. 328 (Pa. 1915)	14
<i>Penington v. Thompson</i> , 5 Del. Ch. 328 (Del. Ch. 1880)	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	4,21
<i>Person v. Warren</i> , 14 Barb. 488, 1852 WL 4762 (1852)	10,20
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	7
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 3 Ga. 310 (1847)	20
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	5
<i>State v. Black</i> , No. M2000-00641-SC-DPE-CD (Tenn. Mar. 3, 2025).....	3
<i>State v. Crow</i> , 1 Ohio Dec. Reprint 586, 1853 WL 3649 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1853).....	15
<i>Stewart’s Ex’rs v. Lispenard</i> , 26 Wend. 255, 1841 WL 3916 (N.Y. 1841).....	9
<i>Stubbs v. Houston</i> , 33 Ala. 555 (Ala. 1859)	16
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019)	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	7
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Other Authorities	
Edward Coke, <i>Reports of Sir Edward Coke in Thirteen Parts</i> (1826)	1
Anthony Fitzherbert, <i>La Nouvelle Natura Brevium</i> (1534).....	5,18
Anthony Highmore, <i>Treatise on the Law of Idiocy and Lunacy</i> (1822)	11

Charles Palmer Phillips, <i>The Law of Lunatics, Idiots, and Persons of Unsound Mind</i> (1858).....	8
Douglas G Altman & J Martin Bland, <i>Standard deviations and standard errors</i> , 331 <i>British Med. J.</i> 903 (Oct. 15, 2005)	21
Edward Coke, 3 <i>Institutes of Laws of England</i> (1680).....	9
Edward Coke, 1 <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1633).....	9,11
Ellis Lewis, <i>An Abridgement of the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1847)	12
George D. Collinson, <i>Treatise on the Law Concerning Idiots, Lunatics, and Other Person Non Compotes Mentis</i> (1812)	11,12
Issac Ray, <i>Treatise on the Medical Jurisprudence of Insanity</i> (1838).	20
J.A. Paris & J.S.M. Fonblanque, <i>Medical Jurisprudence</i> (1823)	17
John Locke, <i>Essay on Human Understanding</i> (1824).....	10
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on Medical Jurisprudence, with So Much of Anatomy, Physiology, and Pathology, and the Practice of Medicine and Surgery as are Essential to Be Known by Members of Parliament, Lawyers, Coroners, Magistrates, Officers in the Army and Navy, and Private Gentlemen</i> (1835).....	16,17
Margaret McGlynn, <i>Idiots, Lunatics, and the Royal Prerogative in Early Tudor England</i> 26 <i>J. Legal Hist.</i> , 1–20 (April 2005)	16
Matthew Hale, 1 <i>History of Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	4,12
Matthew Hale, 3 <i>History of Pleas of the Crown</i> (1644)	22
Michael Clemente, <i>A Reassessment of Common Law Protections for “Idiots”</i> , 124 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2746 (2015).....	19
Serge Nicolas, et al., <i>Sick? Or Slow? On the origins of intelligence as a psychological object</i> 41 <i>Intelligence</i> 699 (2013).....	18
Simon Jarrett, <i>Those They Called Idiots</i> (2020)	11
S. Sheldon Glueck, <i>Mental Disorder and the Criminal Law</i> (1925).....	19
Thomas W. Powell, <i>Analysis of American Law</i> (1878).....	15
Francis Wharton & Moreton Stille, <i>Wharton and Stille’s Medical Jurisprudence</i> (1905).....	15,15,17,19
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1826)	10,11,13

William Blackstone, 4 *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) 4
